

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 11073 OF 2024

Shaikh Abdul Gani Shaikh Gafur

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through Its Secretary And Others

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. B.V. Thombre h/f Mr. Kolhare Sanjay
Ramlal

AGP for Respondent/State : Mr. S.K. Tambe

Advocate for Respondent No.4 : Mr. Sayyed Tauseef Yaseen

...

**CORAM : S.G. MEHARE &
SHAILESH P. BRAHME, JJ.**

DATED : MARCH 04, 2025

PER COURT :

1. It is informed that the Headmaster who was pleased to prepare the pension papers is missing. The management is supporting the petitioner. However, the education department want documents for determining the pension. In such a case, if the employee possesses the second copy/duplicate service book, it be supplied to the management, so the management may make alternate arrangement for forwarding the proposal of pension.

2. However, the counsel for the petitioner states that he has no instructions whether the petitioner possesses duplicate service book. Time granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to make a honest statement whether he possesses duplicate service book.

3. Stand over to 08.04.2025.

(SHAILESH P. BRAHME, J.)

(S.G. MEHARE, J.)