



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO.11073 OF 2024

Shaikh Abdul Gani Shaikh Gafur ... **PETITIONER**

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra & ors. ... **RESPONDENTS**

.....
Mr. S.R. Kolhare, Advocate for petitioner
Mr. P.K. Lakhotiya, A.G.P. for State

.....

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.13280 OF 2024

Nagma Nuzhat Munir Khan ... **PETITIONER**

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra & ors. ... **RESPONDENTS**

.....
Mr. S.R. Kolhare, Advocate for petitioner
Mr. P.K. Lakhotiya, A.G.P. for R.No.1 to 3
Mr. T.Y. Sayyed, Advocate for R.No.4

.....

**CORAM : R.G. AVACHAT AND
NEERAJ P. DHOTE, JJ.**

DATE : 30th JULY, 2025

ORDER :

The Head Mistress of the school is before this
Court. Though she has engaged an Advocate, her Advocate is

not present. The Advocate who had earlier appeared for her, has withdrawn his appearance.

2. The petitioners are seeking directions to forward the papers for their pension. According to the petitioners, the Head Mistress is not taking any steps in that regard. We, therefore, appoint learned Advocate Mr. V.S. Panpatte to represent the respondent No.5 Head Mistress in both these petitions.

3. It is submitted by learned A.G.P. appearing for the State that, as per his instructions, there was theft in the office of the school and the service books of the petitioners are lost. An F.I.R. in that regard has also been lodged.

4. Learned Advocate for the petitioners submits that, the petitioner in Writ Petition No.13280/2024 is having a Duplicate Service Book. He undertakes to supply the copy of the same to the respondent No.5 Head Mistress. The respondent No.5 Head Mistress shall reconstruct the Service Book and pension papers of the petitioner in Writ Petition No.11073/2024 before the next date.

5. List the Petitions on 21st August 2025, in the same category.

(NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.)

(R.G. AVACHAT, J.)

FMPathan/-